@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

INSTALLATION OF R-307A FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2020 1O PRESENT GM 2500/3500HD

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties, Inc. for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

/N

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be
adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the
installation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the
railgear is removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
in order to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross

Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1 -



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

[lNSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT ]

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The hardware
required for this installation is listed in the table below.

Front Mounting Kit Installation Parts
Part Number Description
R-32520D Front Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side
R-32520P Front Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side
R-32525 Extension Assy., Front Frame
R-32527 Spacer, Frame Extension
R-32528 Adjustable Brace, Outer
R-32529 Adjustable Brace, Inner
R-32522 Brace Assy., Bracket Support
R-32848 Side Wand Set w/ Fasteners
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.50” Long
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 2.00” Long
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.50” Long
R-990KIT-478 | 1/2” Gr. 8 Flat Washer
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
5/8” Gr. 8 Flat Washer
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long
R-990KIT-391 | 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
1/2” Gr. 8 Flat Washer

<

O‘SO‘NASBNO\A—‘N—\—\NN—\AQ

1. Remove the front bumper, bumper mounting brackets, bumper support brackets, and tow
hooks. Retain the bumper, bumper mounting brackets, and bumper support brackets for
re-installation. The tow hooks will not be re-installed.

2. Remove the lower air cowling from under the radiator. The air cowling will not be re-
installed.

3. Remove the skid plate from the front frame cross member. The skid plate will not be re-
installed.

4. Insert the front frame extension (R-32525) into the frame and align with existing holes
where the tow hooks were fastened. Install the 1/2” x 1 1/2" bolts and supplied hardware
in the outside of the frame and frame extension to hold in place.

5. Bolt each front mounting bracket to the frame extension as shown using the remaining
1/2" x 2” bolts and hardware.

6. Install the frame spacer (R-32527) along with the bracket support (R-32522) in the front
hole of the frame extension using the 5/8” x 5 1/2" bolt and hardware as shown. Ensure
the mounting bracket is 0° to the horizontal with the vehicle in the typical road position
and aligned with each other. Torque the 1/2" fasteners to spec.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-2 -



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

7. After all mounting brackets have been installed, take the inner adjustable brace (R-32529)
and place it inside the outer adjustable brace (R-32528) and mount it to the brackets as
shown using the 1/2" x 2” bolts and hardware.

8. Confirm mounting bracket is parallel with ground and torque 5/8” bolts.

9. Ensure the adjustable braces are extended as far as possible and weld solid at telescoping
intersection complete using minimally a 3/16” fillet weld.

10. Modify the OEM bumper as required to create clearance for all railgear components to
eliminate any interference during its full range of motion.

11. Once the front bumper has been modified and adjusted as required, install the bumper
and ensure railgear encounters no interference through its full range of motion. If
rubbing/hitting occurs, further modifications are needed to the bumper to ensure free
range of motion.

12. If bumper supports were removed and could not be modified for any reason in trimming
for function of railgear, fabricate and install new supports to ensure bumper does not
rattle and remains rigid.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

Y

wonang|

0204 DUXLEWM[ZZ/BOZL| OZOADUXLEW-N|

UMM E-1o i 30

I OINW
LNM4 V.0E-H
19 +02

DH Y

EINTHNLIYANNYIN - ONIFIINIONT - NDISID

g

LB

e.uz_ S3ALIVIOALS 2 %

JLS) W L OBS-DRL 104 VINVATLE NNTd MOIMHTR
Q0 Oy Ou v ALIMYND 40 HIH ALY ANNY A

WWS|dWr|{dNr

Ty MAYYH YO 8- L TA066-H JONTHIATY

D

110 SMY OL

M
Q.\__.I‘,b WHOANOD QL SO13M TV

A [WNS| ceaoies 3573198 ¥ NOGIhgd| ¥

anNdg Ofdddy| A8 ENL ] SIONYHD 40 NOILLL W53 0T

OO0 OOOOCO0

OO0V OLOOLT

z AfZ MDOTAN X3H 8 9 6290 "INN| 22-290-91£066
b AMZ 1914 QH MaH L 35 ,8/8 "MaHSYW | 200-200-009066| £1
o1 AJZYIOTAN XaH 8 9 2/ "ANN| Z2-050-97€066 | 71
0z AZ 1Y aH eHL 3vs ,2/T "HaHsym| 200-050-009066] 11
4 AZ dvD X3H 8 W9 .21 § X .8/5 'MIUI5| 22-055-62£066 | OT
9 AZ dYDXIH 8D 2 X ,2/T ‘MIUDS| 22-002-L22066 | &
¥ AJZ dYD X3H 880D W2/ T X .2/T 'M3uDs| 22-05T-(22066 | 8
1 HANNT F0vdE avISNCaY|  67S7E-Y /
1 HALN0 30V I1EVISNCaY|  8ZSZEY ]
7 Anved HIWAS|  szseE g
7 | DLNWLINYd £0E WO +0Z 'ATOWASSY 3ovee|  Z2Seed t
i ASSY 188 OLNW LNHd 5d W06 WO +02|  d075ZE-d £
T ASSY LfHd DLNW LNYd SO Y06 WO +02|  Q0zsee-d [4
z Jved LN /06 WO +07 "ASSY 'DAE|  SzseEd 1
ALD NOLLATHIS3a HIFWNN LYvd | W3L
1511 514Yd

TR T T LT Tt S o TP A PS e B R PIL LT,

TR T RT TN

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
b

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



G&B Specialties, Inc.

@ Wabtec Components LLC.

MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

OPERATION AND SERVICE OF R-307A FRONT MOUNTING KIT

FOR 2020 TO PRESENT GM 2500/3500HD

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operating, services or parts problems are encountered, please call G&B

Specialties, Inc. for technical assistance.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of
the railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be
adhered to.

Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GYWR), Gross
Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-5-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M37XRGF020 Rev A

[OPERATION AND SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT ]

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal. Side
wands are located on the front bumper to aid in determining the length and width of the
vehicle. Caution must be used when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight
Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 1

below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 2 provides Standard Fastener
Torque Values.

Table 1: Recommended Service Schedule

s,
ST .
Service Required ~9cgy | S
—_— = T W c
8253 6
ENmoz= | =
£ELPPlo
Inspect front mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) 4
Table 2: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-lbs) Dry
1”7 UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
3/5” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
¥2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
3/¢” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
¥4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-6 -



